



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
ARBITRATION AND CONCILI. APPL.U/S11(4) No. - 127 of 2023

M/S Malik Traders And Construction Works

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

Union Of India And 3 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Ram Awtar
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	Anurag Mishra

Court No. - 7

HON'BLE PIYUSH AGRAWAL, J.

Shri Brajesh Kumar Shukla, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Shri Anurag Mishra, learned counsel for the opposite party raised a preliminary objection by submitting that no contract has been entered between the parties which contemplates arbitration clause.

Rebutting the said submission, learned counsel for the applicant refers Annexure No. RA - 1 (pages 11 & 12) and tried to convince the Court that there is arbitration clause.

On perusal of the same shows that only two pages have been annexed and complete contract.

Confronted with the said fact, learned counsel for the applicant prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file supplementary affidavit bringing on record the complete contract.

List again on 16.02.2026.

(Piyush Agrawal,J.)

January 21, 2026

Amit Mishra